RESOLUTION NO. 139

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DAVID FRUEH CONTRACTING, LLC REGARDING CLEANING OF THE SEWER DISTRICT NORTH PLANT ASH LAGOON

Introduced: 4/11/16

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Sewer District has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with David Frueh Contracting, LLC, regarding the removal of 13,000 cubic yards of ash from the Sewer District North Plant Ash Lagoon, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sewer District through the County Purchasing Agent issued a request for proposals and on February 4, 2016, four bids were received pertaining to the project, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sewer District engineering staff reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to David Frueh Contracting, LLC as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with David Frueh Contracting, LLC, P.O. Box 183, Glenmont, NY, 12077 in an amount not to exceed \$108,100 regarding the removal of 13,000 cubic yards of ash from the Sewer District North Plant Ash Lagoon, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the agreement shall indicate that the price for the removal of the ash shall be no more than \$7.70 per cubic yard with an \$8,000 allowance for any additional quantities of ash to be removed over the 13,000 cubic yards and the term of the agreement shall be from May 1, 2016 to November 1, 2016, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/11/16